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the Factory and quality control over the products manufactured in the Factory exists at all stages. During the year .1966-67, 63-68 lakhs Nos. of transistors and diodes were manufactured and inspected by the Inspection Department and stores credited.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) and (d) Do not arise.
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MR. SPEAKER : I am extremely sorry 1 have extended the Question Hour by 5 minutes. I did not see it.

SHRI NAMBIAR : I thought you were extending the time deliberately and we are getting more time for question Hour.

MR. SPEAKER : No, no.

SHRI C. K. BHATTACHARYYA :
The suggestion came from the Chair that the Minister might reply to two other questions relating to Nagaland, viz., Nos. 489 and 504.

MR. SPEAKER : Not from the Chair.
It is written here ‘Similar’. But 1 accepted what the Minister said. Don’t worry.

Now, Short Notice Question.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

FLOW OF BARAUNI OIL INTO POND

+
S.N.Q. 5. SHRI MRITYUNJAY PRASAD:
SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA :
SHRI RABI RAY :

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a news item published in the Indian Nation, Patna, on the 26th July, 1968 under caption “Barauni oil flows into Pond” ; and

(b) if so, Government’s reaction thereto

- and the steps taken to avoid recurrence of such surplus flows ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND CHE-
MICALS AND OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH) : (a) and (b).
Yes, Sir. On the 24th July, 1968, it was noticed that some oil had escaped from the tank farm of the Barauni Refinery into a pond just outside the refinery. Preliminary investigations reveal that a drain valve of an intermediate coking gas oil tank had been left open on the night of 23rd/24th July, 1968, resulting in the outflow of approximately 10 metric tonnes of ‘Coking Gas Oil'. The sewage should have normally carried this drained oil to the oil recovery system. But the oil recovery system was choked with lumps of wax near the man-The
cover of the manhole was partially open, and the drained oil after filling the manhole over-flowed and fourd its way to the borrow pit nearby,
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2. Three operators have since been charge-sheeted and suspended for negligence of duty. A departmental enquiry has also been ordered by the General Manager from whom a further report is awaited.

3. The following security measures have also been taken :

(i) The provisfon of sluice gates at all open drains which will trap any oil in the water going out of the Refinery. The oil entrapped if any will be skimmed daily to prevent recurrence of such incidents.

(ii) The Division Heads of Shifts bave been instructed to undertake extensive and vigorous visits to various units and areas in the refinery and report anything abnormal and take immediate action.

(iii) The security officer will visit all outlets twice a day and make a report.

(iv) Improvement in the lighting up and clearing of the concerned areas.
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SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: From the quantity it has been estimated that the oil would have been flowing from 8-30 P.M. to 10-30 P.M. Actually they found it next day at 1 P.M. All these matters will no doubt be onquired into by the department enquiry committee, The Ministry shares the apprehension of my hon. friend.

=it qE W g ; §ew F TR F
g F w7y fear ?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: The departmental enquiry committee will cover the aspect of sabotage also. I share the apprehension of my hon. friend that this should not bave happened normally.
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SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA : This is not the first time that this sort of thing has happened in Barauni refinery. In the last session also we have discussed the earlier occurrence, when Ganga was blazing and ultimately it was proved that there was leakage from Barauni refinery and Ganga water was polluted. The Minister was protesting in this House and the Barauni refinery had to be closed for 2 or 3 days, resulting in huge loss to the public sector project. Again this time it has happened.
I thank the Minister for accepting the short notice question. On 7th July, a similar thing happened at Gauhati. Oil was leaking from the storage tank and it was flowing for one mile long along the drain which carries the refuse of the refinery. It was 6 AM and I was in bed. The whole sky was dark and people were crying in panic. It was found after sometime that oil was flowing from Gauhati refinery.

Now, this thing has happened for the second time in Barauni refinery. I want to know whether any automatic device has been adopted by the Government or by refinery technicians to ensure that when the storage tanks are filled, automatically it will stop further filling of oil ? So far as the management is concerned, we have always been appointing ex-Generals and ex-ICS men as managers. What have they to do ? Are they there to shoot or make left-right business ? They do not know anything. I want to know whether the managers of the Gauhati refinery and Barauni refinery have been taken to task for these failures ?
May I also know whether the Government will appoint any enquiry committee to prevent further recurrence of such incidents in the public sector refineries ?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: As regards the mechanism of preventing the escape of oil, it is necessary that every tank must have a discharge valve, because when the tank has to be cleared, water has to be let out. If somebody negligently or maliciously or for some mysterious reason removes it and does mischief, the proper thing is to punish them. In such a case, what should be done is, the oil which flows from the valve must be sent back to the oil refinery system. That is the precawtionary system we have indicated. About the management, I would not like to castigate the whole management. Whether he is an °

ex-General or anybody else, when we appoint a manager, we take every precaution to ensure that he has the necessary amperience. Whether in this case there was any managerial fault or administrative lapse will be known when the enquiry is com-
plste. We will not certainly spare anybody.
It # a bad thing that oil should leak out.
It is a very bad thing it should happen a second time. About the enquiry, there is already a judicial enquiry going on into the earlier leakage. In this case, the departmental enquiry is comprehensive enough to cover even the aspect of sabotage.
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SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : Kerosene shortage, I am afraid, has nothing to do with this. We have been trying to import kerosene also but sometimes due to tramsport ditficulties there has been shortage in some parts of the country but it has really nothing to do with this.

SHRI BASUMATARI: May 1 know the reason why for filling up the managerial posts you select retired Generals and others instead of finding out technical men ?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : Actually the personnel appointed to manage the Barauni Refinery had two or three years experience of running the Gauhati Refinery.
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SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: May I request, Sir, that the House await the findings of the judicial inquiry committec as well as this committee. Then we can come to our own findings and take remedial measures.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA : Whatever one may say in defence of these refineries and other things there is no doubt about the factthatdurinsthelsttwoymthe;e
refineries have deteriorated so far as production is concerned and so far as increase in the anti-social elements in these refineries is concerned who try to sabotage every effort of whoever the manager may be.
May I know if the Government has given


2177 Oral Answers

sufficient powers to these financial committees and other committees to deal with :
firstly, the appointment of managers who are competent to do the job; secondly, the elimination of the anti-social elements and the entrustment of this work to the manager ; and, thirdly, how the sabotaging efforts of some of these persons can be averted because, as you know, some of these refineries are situated in one of the most strategic areas ?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : The
‘General M s are appointed by Government after a thorough enquiry into their background. As regards their powers, what-
€ver powers are necessary are given and will be given. About the acts of sabotage, Government is always vigilant and whenever anything comes to their notice, after investigation or otherwise, they do everything possible to stop it.
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SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : We have suspended the operators who are trespon-
sible for checking the valve. If the inquiry reveals any defect or lacuna on the part of superior officers we will not spare any of them.
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THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICAL AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI ASOKA MEHTA): The
Commission of Inquiry which has been appointed is also a technical commuittee.
It includes technical people. Some of these matters are gone into by it. Recently, we have a very high-level team from the Soviet Union and these Soviet technicians and our technigians are also carefully looking into the functioning of the Barauni refinery.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Due to indifference and negligence of the authorities of the two refineries in the public sector, Barauni and Gauhati, they are behaving in an atrocious manner. This is not the first time that oil has leaked out of the refineries.
For instance, in the Barauni refinery oil leaked out to the Ganga and Ganga was on fire. And, then, what happened to the Gaubhati refinery on the 7th ? Oil from the Gauhati refinery leaked out because the tank was overflowing with oil. It is only because of the timely action of the police that the calamity of Gauhati being in flams could be averted. Now the Minister has admitted that in Barauni the oil overflowed the tank and flowed into the pond because it must find a place to stay. Now, whatever that might be, may I know from the government (a) whether the persons who were responsible for this overflow of oil are apprehended and, if they are apprehended whether any action has been taken against them and (b) whether in appointing General
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Managers of refineries the State Governments are consulted and, if the State Governments are consulted, whether their opinions are taken into account or not ?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : 1 may assure the House that we share the anxiety and concern of the House that this kind of thing should not happen over and over again. In fact, I expressed my concern to the Chairman of the Indian Oil Corporation this morning. We have already suspended the operators immediately responsible for it. Before any further steps should be taken we must await the report of the departmental inquiry committee as well as the judicial inquiry committee.
Whoever is responsible for it, we will not hesitate to take action in that matter.

SHRI HEM BARUA : They should suspend the Chairman of I0OC.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBIAH : In the context of government’s decision in having some of these army officers to man these refineries and other complexes, may I know whether the government has taken care to see that the proper type of training is given to these people not only about the disciplinary behaviour of the chief executive but also the manner in which is public relationship with the personnel is carried on and other factors ? Has the government given serious thought to the question of giving sufficient training to these army officers, before they are appointed so that they can look after not only the disciplinary aspect but also the proper running out of the refineries ?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA : There are only two officers drawn from the army in the JOC and they have discharged their responsibilities very ably.
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SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : The oil which has leaked out is about 20 tonnes.
It is coking gas oil which is an intermediary used for the productlon of light diesel oil.
The value is esti d to be b Rs.
2,000 and Rs. 3,000. As to the names of
the members of the inquiry committee, I shall lay it on the Table of the House.
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